

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

On Appeal from the 9th Circuit Court for the County of Kalamazoo
Hon. Alexander C. Lipsey

LASKISHA MCMILLON,

APPELLANT,

VS.

CITY OF KALAMAZOO,

APPELLEE.

Circuit Court Case No.: 2019-0252-CD
Court of Appeals: 351645
Michigan Supreme Court Case No.:

APPELLANT’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CLAIM OF APPEAL
TO THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

ORAL ARGUMENTS REQUESTED

*The Appeal Involves A Ruling That A Provision of The Constitution, a Statute, Rule or
Regulation, or other State Governmental Action is Invalid*

Dated: March 4, 2021

Respectfully Submitted by:

CARLA D. AIKENS, P.C.

/s/ Carla D. Aikens

Carla D. Aikens (P69530)
615 Griswold St., Ste. 709
Detroit, MI 48226
Tel: (844) 835-2993
Fax: (877) 454-1680

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND STATEMENT IDENTIFYING THE JUDGMENT OR ORDER APPEALED..... 4

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED 6

CONCISE STATEMENT OF FACTS AND MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS 7

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. The Trial Court and Court of Appeals Should Have Found The Additional Documents Filed By Defendant-Appellee Inadmissible In Violation of M.C.L. 423.502..... 11

II. The Additional Documents Do Not Fall Under the Exclusionary Portion of M.C.L. 423.501..... 13

III. Plaintiff-Appellant Should Have Been Allowed to Amend Her Complaint. 16

IV. The Employment Application Is Not Binding Against The Parties As It Was Not In Effect When Defendant-Appellee Hired Plaintiff-Appellant..... 20

V. No Analysis Into Plaintiff-Appellant’s Retaliatory Hostile Workplace Environment Claim Was Ever Done With Regard To Plaintiff-Appellant’s Motion To Amend His Complaint. 24

STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT..... 25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beauchamp v. Great W. Life Assurance Co.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1091 (E.D. Mich 1996),.....	16
<i>Cofessco Fire Prot., L.L.C. v. Bruce Steele, Vanguard Fire & Supply Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3928724 (Mich. App. Oct. 7, 2010)	13
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Wesco Distribution</i> , 281 Mich. App. 240 (2008).	21
<i>Groh v Broadland Builders, Inc.</i> , 120 Mich App 214 (1982).....	21
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	19
<i>Hawkins v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 517 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2008).	19
<i>Jackson v. Quanex Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Khamati v. Sec’y of Dept. of the Treasury</i> , 557 Fed. Appx. 434 (6th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Kloian v. Dominos Pizza, L.L.C.</i> , 273 Mich. App. 449 (2006)	22
<i>Minneapolis & St. L. Ry. Co. v. Columbus Rolling-Mill Co.</i> , 119 U.S. 149 (1886).....	20, 22
<i>Morris v. Oldham Cnty Fiscal Court</i> , 201 F.3d 784, 792 (6th Cir.2000).....	25
<i>Newark Morning Ledger Co v. Saginaw Co Sheriff</i> , 204 Mich. App. 215, 221 (1994)	16
<i>P.T. Today, Inc. v. Comm’r of the Office of Fin. & Ins. Servs.</i> , 270 Mich. App. 110 (2006).	19
<i>Schmitt v. Solvay Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , Case No. 06-11791, <i>Amended Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment</i> , (E.D. Mich. 2007)	24
<i>Timko v. Oakwood Custom Coating, Inc.</i> , 244 Mich. App. 234 (2001)	20
<i>Wright v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 289 Mich. App. 63 (2010)	12, 14, 15

Statutes

M.C.L. § 423.502	16
M.C.L. 423.501	13
M.C.L. 423.502	12
